SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 134

BY SENATOR BOUDREAUX

## A RESOLUTION

To express the sincere condolences of the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana upon the death of Edward "Tuddy" Miniex.

WHEREAS, it is with deep regret and profound sorrow that the passing of Edward Miniex, on May 10, 2016, at age eighty-four, has been learned by the members of the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, he was born on December 27,1931, in Rayne, Louisiana, to George Miniex Sr. and Agnes Miller Miniex; and

WHEREAS, Edward Miniex was a veteran of the United States armed services and retired from the St. Landry School Board after twenty-eight years of service as a school bus driver; and

WHEREAS, he was a man blessed with many talents who enjoyed the outside and loved working on small engines so much that he was known both near and far as the "lawn mower man"; and

WHEREAS, he was preceded in death by his father and mother; and

WHEREAS, mourning his passing, but cherishing beautiful memories are his wife of fifty-nine years, Pearl Smith Miniex; three sons, Craig Miniex, Dale Edward Miniex, and Allen Keith Miniex; two daughters, Velda Miniex-Jones and Alfredia Faye Miniex; two brothers, George Miniex Jr. and Almo Miniex; two sisters, Verna Mae Henry (Alfred) and Annie Mae Jean; one beloved grandson, Jeffrey Craig Miniex, and a host of nieces, nephews, other relatives and friends; and

WHEREAS, a man who never met a stranger and was known by all in the community, Edward Miniex will be deeply missed by all who knew him and will never be forgotten.

SR NO. 134 ENROLLED

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby extend sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of Edward "Tuddy" Miniex.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the family of Edward Miniex.

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE